Current taxation assets and other assets
At 31 March 2021, current taxation assets, which were previously reported within other assets, were reported as a separate line
item in accordance with IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. As at 30 September 2020, current taxation assets of £61.5
million have been re-presented to reflect the same basis.

Gilts and Total Return Swaps reclassification
As at 31 March 2021, amounts previously reported within sovereign debt securities, derivative financial instruments and
securities arising from trading were corrected to present them as reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on
securities borrowed. This change in accounting treatment has been made where sovereign debt securities have been purchased
at the same time as total return swaps with the same counterparty, such that the combined position has the economic
substance of secured lending. The prior period balance sheet has been restated to reflect the same basis. This change has no
impact on the income statement.

The impact of this change on the 30 September 2020 balance sheet is:

At 30 Sept 2020
as previously

reported Reclassification
At 30 Sept 2020

restated£’000
Assets
Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borrowed 4 124 591  840 138  4 964 729
Sovereign debt securities 4 898 936  (634 244)  4 264 692
Derivative financial instruments 1 885 922  (523)  1 885 399
Securities arising from trading activities 929 143  (270 591)  658 552
Total assets 50 664 685  (65 220)  50 599 465
Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments  1 793 033  (65 220)  1 727 813
Total liabilities  45 589 458  (65 220)  45 524 238

03 Financial review Investec interim results booklet 2021

RESTATEMENTS

66

Cash flow statement restatements
As at 31 March 2021, amounts previously reported within loans and advances to banks were correctly presented as cash and
cash equivalents. This change has been made to include items previously reported as loans and advances to banks identified as
short term in nature, with a maturity date of less than three months, which therefore meet the definition of cash and cash
equivalents.

The prior period has been restated as follows:

Six months to
30 Sept 2020
as previously

reported Restatement

Six months to
30 Sept 2020

restated£’000

Net cash outflow from operating activities  (3 038 706)  787 965  (2 250 741)

Net cash outflow from investing activities  (6 967)  —  (6 967)

Net cash outflow from financing activities  (59 855)  (5 677)  (65 532)

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  41 935  7 995  49 930

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents  (3 063 593)  790 283  (2 273 310)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  6 193 708  902 822  7 096 530

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  3 130 115  1 693 105  4 823 220

In addition to the above, we have also re-presented the operating section of the cash flow statement in our preliminary financial
results as the disaggregation between operating assets and operating liabilities does not provide additional meaningful
information to users.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
The group assessed its exposure to legal proceedings and the appropriateness of related provisions recognised on the balance
sheet as at 30 September 2021. It was concluded that the provisions held as at 31 March 2021, in relation to the matters set out
in Note 54 of the Annual Financial Statements, continue to reflect our best estimate of the potential financial outflows that may

[…]

Securitised liabilities  (3 149)  —  —  —  —  —  (3 149)
Investment/trading liabilities  (8 958)  —  —  (2 068)  —  (4 869)  (15 895)
Subordinated liabilities  (9 377)  —  (1 668)  (2 607)  —  (28)  (13 680)
Other liabilities  (1 604)  —  —  —  —  (15 134)  (16 738)
Liabilities  (368 101)  (21 781)  (22 754)  (21 388)  (1 603)  (37 863)  (473 490)
Total equity  (3 920)  —  —  —  —  (59 038)  (62 958)
Balance sheet  8 446  (8 091)  (9 170)  31 536  10 191  (30 574)  2 338
Off-balance sheet  26 226  4 589  5 974  (30 168)  (8 959)  —  (2 338)
Repricing gap  34 672  (3 502)  (3 196)  1 368  1 232  (30 574)  —
Cumulative repricing gap  34 672  31 170  27 974  29 342  30 574  —

Economic value sensitivity at 30 September 2021
As outlined, non-trading interest rate risk is measured and monitored using an economic value sensitivity approach. The tables
below reflect our economic value sensitivity to a 2% parallel shift in interest rates assuming no management intervention. This
sensitivity effect would only have a negligible direct impact on our equity.

UK and Other*

Sensitivity to the following interest rates
(expressed in original currencies)

million GBP USD EUR AUD ZAR
Other
(GBP) All (GBP)

200bps down  1.1  14.8  2.2  1.3  (0.7)  1.9  15.9
200bps up  (0.9)  (12.8)  (1.9)  (1.2)  0.6  (1.7)  (13.7)

 * Please see note on previous page.

Southern Africa

Sensitivity to the following interest rates
(expressed in original currencies)

million ZAR GBP USD EUR AUD
Other
(ZAR) All (ZAR)

200bps down  (120.5)  0.4  (2.3)  —  —  1.0  (145.0)
200bps up  63.1  (1.1)  7.1  (0.6)  —  (10.5)  128.4

The group previously disclosed its exposures to IBOR benchmarks as at 31 March 2021. In the group’s view the change in
exposure since this date has not been significant.

05 Risk disclosures Investec interim results booklet 2021

BALANCE SHEET RISK
CONTINUED

120

Capital management and allocation
A summary of capital adequacy and leverage ratios

Standardised
Increased AIRB

scopeºº Standardised FIRB
Increased AIRB

scopeºº

Investec
plcº * # IBPº * #

Investec
Limited* ^ IBL* ^

Investec
plcº * IBPº *

Investec
Limited* ^ IBL* ^

Investec
Limited* ^ IBL* ^

 30 September 2021  31 March 2021